

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TAYLOR BUDOWICH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NANCY PELOSI, in her official capacity as Speaker of the
United States House of Representatives, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-03366 (JEB)

**DEFENDANT J.P. MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.'S
REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CERTAIN OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE MOOT, AND AN EXCEPTION TO THE MOOTNESS DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY	3
II. PLAINTIFFS’ RFPA CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	6
A. The RFPA Does Not Apply to Congressional Committee Subpoenas	6
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead Actual or Punitive Damages	8
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS THAT JPMCB VIOLATED THE U.S. CONSTITUTION SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM	11
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST JPMCB BASED ON CALIFORNIA LAW SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM	15
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead An Invasion of Privacy	15
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That JPMCB’s Actions Are “Unlawful”	19
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead That JPMCB’s Business Practices Are “Unfair”	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 15, 17
<i>Baughman v. State of California</i> , 45 Cal. Rptr. 2d 82 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	18
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Bond v. U.S. Postal Serv. Fed. Credit</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 740 (D. Md. 2015).....	10
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Sec. Sch. Athl. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. v. Clay</i> , 194 F.2d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1952).....	9
<i>Cierco v. Lew</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2016) (Boasberg, J.).....	6
<i>Colgate v. JUUL Labs, Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 728 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	21
<i>Crooker v. U.S. State Dep’t</i> , 628 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>Dailey v. Bank of Am.</i> , 106 F. App’x 533 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Elsman v. Standard Fed. Bank</i> , 46 F. App’x 792 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d at 601.....	15
<i>Flowers v. First Hawaiian Bank</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (D. Haw. 2003), <i>aff’d sub nom. Flowers v. U.S. Army</i> , <i>25th Infantry Div.</i> , 179 F. App’x 986 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	5

Hill v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
865 P.2d 633 (Cal. 1994)18

Hoskins v. TCF Nat. Bank,
248 F. App’x 742 (7th Cir. 2007)12

Hubbard v. United States,
514 U.S. 695 (1995).....7

In re iPhone Application Litig.,
844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012)17

J. T. v. D.C.,
983 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2020)5

Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Gray,
27 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2014)9, 13

Loder v. City of Glendale,
14 Cal. 4th 846, 927 P.2d 1200 (Cal. 1997)17

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982).....12

Nicksolat v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation,
277 F. Supp. 3d 122 (D.D.C. 2017) (Brown Jackson, J.)14

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,
575 U.S. 373 (2015).....21

Prince v. Acheson,
305 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018) (Boasberg, J.).....15

Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)4

Robertson v. Cartinhour,
No. CIV.A. AW-09-3436, 2010 WL 716221 (D. Md. Feb. 23, 2010)14

Shaeffer v. Califia Farms, LLC,
258 Cal. Rptr. 3d 270, 277 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020)19

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989).....13

Spencer v. Kemna,
523 U.S. 1 (1998).....4

<i>Swope v. Northumberland Nat. Bank</i> , 625 F. App'x 83 (3d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012).....	7
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	10, 20
<i>In re Yahoo Mail Litig.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	18
<i>Zukerman v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 192.....	12, 20
12 U.S.C. § 3401.....	6, 8
12 U.S.C. § 3405.....	6
12 U.S.C. § 3412(d)	8
12 U.S.C. § 3413(j).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 6802(e)(8).....	19
Cal. Fin. Code § 4056(b)(7).....	19
California Unfair Competition Law	15
California Financial Information Privacy Act	19, 20
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act	19, 20
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	7
California Constitution.....	15, 17, 18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	6
United States Constitution	<i>passim</i>
